

No. 21-1014

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

T.O., A CHILD; TERRENCE OUTLEY; DARREZETT CRAIG
Petitioners,

v.

FORT BEND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
ANGELA ABBOTT,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Stephanie A. Hamm
Christopher B. Gilbert
Counsel of Record
THOMPSON & HORTON LLP
3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 2000
Houston, Texas 77027
cgilbert@thompsonhorton.com
(713) 554-6744

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I. Factual Background.....	8
II. Relevant Procedural Background	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. Long-Standing Principles of Constitutional Avoidance and Judicial Restraint Prohibit Consideration of Petitioners’ Claims	11
A. The Fifth Circuit Examines Qualified Im- munity Claims Using this Court’s Binding Precedent	12
B. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Rejected T.O.’s Claimed Fourth Amendment Rights as Not Clearly Established	14
C. This Court Has Not Considered the Open Question of Whether Excessive Corporal Punishment Violates the Constitution	19
D. Deciding the Constitutionality of Exces- sive Corporal Punishment is Neither Un- avoidable Nor Absolutely Necessary to the Outcome of this Case and Should There- fore be Avoided	26
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Test for Analyzing Exces- sive Corporal Punishment Claims is Con- sistent with this Court’s Historic Reluctance to Constitutionalize State Law Tort Claims	27
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	12, 25
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	23
<i>Burton v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 283 (1904).....	3, 26
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	4, 5, 13, 27
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014).....	19
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	6, 33
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	6, 7, 33
<i>Cunningham v. Beavers</i> , 858 F.2d 269 (5 th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 109 S. Ct. 1343 (1989).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Curran v. Aleshire</i> , 800 F.3d 656 (5 th Cir. 2015).....	10, 16, 17, 18
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	1, 5, 27, 28

<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	7
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	33
<i>Epperson v. State of Ark.</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	7, 33
<i>Fee v. Herndon</i> , 900 F.2d 804 (5 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 908 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores v. Sch. Bd. of DeSoto Parish</i> , 116 Fed. App'x 504 (5 th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	3
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	22, 23
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	2, 19, 24, 33
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 525 F.2d 909 (5 th Cir. 1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.W. v. Paley</i> , 860 Fed. App'x 926 (5 th Cir. 2021).....	17, 18

<i>Jefferson v. Ysleta Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 817 F.2d 303 (5 th Cir. 1987).....	i, 15
<i>Keim v. City of El Paso</i> , 162 F.3d 1159 (5 th Cir. 1998).....	10, 16, 17, 18
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	25, 26
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	33
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	22, 23
<i>Marquez v. Garnett</i> , 567 Fed. App'x 214 (5 th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	7
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	3
<i>Moore v. Willis Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 F.3d 871 (5 th Cir. 2000).....	9, 18
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5 th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 567 U.S. 905 (2012).....	12, 14, 25
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5 th Cir. 2019).....	12, 13, 14
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	16, 20, 21, 22, 25, 33

<i>P.B. v. Koch</i> , 96 F.3d 1298 (9 th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	5, 6, 28
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	3, 4, 26, 27
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	19
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	4
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	23, 25, 33
<i>Serafin v. Sch. of Excellence in Educ.</i> , 252 Fed. App'x 684 (5 th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 554 U.S. 922 (2008)	18
<i>Spector Motor Svc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	3, 26
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	20
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	16, 20, 21
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Svcs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	3
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	25

Zinermon v. Burch,
494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... 33

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 9

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 22.0511(a) 30

TEX. PENAL CODE § 9.62 30

TEX. PENAL CODE § 22.01 30

TEX. PENAL CODE § 22.04 30
